ISSN: 2394-5621

Volume - 5 Number - 2 July-December, 2016

International Journal of Kamata Anusandhan (IJKA) An Interdisciplinary Refereed (Peer Reviewed) Journal (BI-ANNUAL)

Editor-in-Chief: Jaydip Roy

Published by the Department of History, Vivekananda College, Alipurduar, West Bengal, India, Pin -736121 2016 Volume - 5 Number - 2 July-December, 2016

> International Journal of Kamata Anusandhan (IJKA) An Interdisciplinary Refereed (Peer Reviewed) Journal (BI-ANNUAL)

The main objectives of the journal are as follows:

The motto of this Journal is to promote interdisciplinary studies in social science and humanities. Another mission is to publish original notes, manuscripts, research papers, case studies and others. Apart from these, the main vision of this journal is to explore the unexplored facts and events of history, polity, society, economy, culture, religion and others. Besides; to make a common platform of the research scholars, academicians and social scientists to construct or reconstruct the regional, national and international history of the human civilization. It is an open access, peer-reviewed and refereed journal. The main objective of IJKA is to provide an intellectual platform for the international scholars. Volume - 5 Number - 2 July-December, 2016

International Journal of Kamata Anusandhan (IJKA)

An Interdisciplinary Refereed (Peer Reviewed) Journal (BI-ANNUAL)

International Advisory Members :

Professor (Dr.) Nazmal Haque; Department of Bengali, Begum Rokeya

University, Rangpur, Bangladesh.

Professor Rajendra Ram (former), Dept.of A.I.H.C.& A, Patna University

Professor.Kiran Barman; Dept.of Economics, Benaras Hindu University, Varanasi.

Professor (Dr.) Ali Athar, Chairperson, Department of History, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, India.

Dr.Bikash Mukherjee, Department of A.I.H.C. & A., Visva-Bharati, Santiniketan, West Bengal.

Dr. Rupam Saikia; Director, College Development Council, Dibrugarh University, Assam.

Dr. Pradip Chattopadhyay, Department of History, Burdwan University, Burdwan.

Dr. Surendra Yadav, Department of History, Sagar University, Sagar, M.P.

Dr.Rahul Raj; Dept.of A.I.H.C.& A, Benaras Hindu University, Varanasi.

Dr. Dipak Kr. Roy; Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali, University of North Bengal, West Bengal

Dr. Piyal Basu Roy, Assistant Professor, Department of Geography, Alipurduar College, West Bengal.

Subal Barman, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Mirick College, Darjeeling.

Kanak Kumar Singha, Assistant Professor, Department of English, Vivekananda College, West Bengal

Gobinda Rajbanshi, Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali, Vivekananda College, West Bengal

Shelly Das, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Vivekananda College.

Dr. S.Mukdopadhay, Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali, Vivekananda College, West Bengal

Dr. Dayal Chand Sardar, Assistant Professor, Department of Bengali, Vivekananda College, West Bengal

Kartick Ch. Barman, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Krishna Chandra College, Birbhum.

Dr. Ratna Dey, H.O.D. & Associate Professor, Department of Bengali, Vivekananda College, West Bengal.

Dipa Chakraborty, H.O.D. & Associate Professor, Department of Political Science Vivekananda College, West Bengal.

Jolly Biswas, H.O.D. & Associate Professor, Department of English, Vivekananda College, West Bengal.

Dalim Sk., Assistant Professor, Department of Philosophy, Vivekananda College, West Bengal.

ISSN: 2394-5621

Volume - 5 Number - 2 July-December, 2016

International Journal of Kamata Anusandhan (IJKA)

An Interdisciplinary Refereed (Peer Reviewed) Journal (BI-ANNUAL)

Academic Advisors:

Sir Jadunath Sarkar Professor Pranab Kumar Bhattacharya (Former), Department of History, University of North Bengal. Professor Ananda Gopal Ghosh (Former), Department of History, University of North Bengal.

Sailen Debnath, Department of History, APDC, Alipurduar, West Bengal, India.

Prof. A. K. Thakur, Head, Department of History, North-Eastern Hill University, Shillong.

Editorial Board

Editor-in-Chief : Dr. Jaydip Roy, Department of History, Vivekananda College, Alipurduar, West Bengal, India.

Associate Editors: Dr.K.Mavali Rajan, Dept.of A.I.H.C. &

Vidya-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati, Santiniketan.

: Dr.Anjan Saikia, Principal, Cinnamara

College, Jorhat, Assam, India.

: Dr. Madhab Chandra Adhikary, Associate Professor, Dept.of History, Coochbehar Panchanan Barma University, West Bengal.

: Binay Barman; Dept.of History, Saldiha College, Saldiha, Bankura, W.B, India.

Journal Reviewer:: Dr.R.Rajeswari, Dept.of History,

Annamalai University, Tamil Nadu, India. :Dr.Rajib Nandi, Research Fellow, Social Science & Trust, New- Delhi, :Ratul Nandi, Assistant Professor, Department

of English, Vivekananda College.

ISSN: 2394-5621

Volume - 5 Number - 2 July-December, 2016

International Journal of Kamata Anusandhan (IJKA) An Interdisciplinary Refereed (Peer Reviewed) Journal (BI-ANNUAL)

The responsibility for the facts stated, opinions expressed or conclusions reached, is entirely that of the author(s). The Editors of the Journal or Editorial Board do not hold any responsibility for the same.

Annual subscription: Individual rate Rs. 1000/- (One Thousand Only), USD 90, print only and Institutional Rs. 1200/- (Twelve Hundred Only) USD 100 (including postage). For orders from neighbouring countries \$50 and Institutional \$60 (including postage). Orders from U.S.A., Europe & Africa should be sent to Dr. Jaydip Roy, Department of History, Vivekananda College, Alipurduar, West Bengal, Pin Code. 736121, Mobile No. 09434179490. E-mail: jaydiproy71@gmail.com

Cover Illustration: Arka Chakraborty

Printed by: Historical Society of North Bengal, near N.B.U. campus Darjeeling, West Bengal, India. Mobile No.: 09434179490 E-mail: jaydiproy71@gmail.com